
105

H I NUTES

NORTTI DAKOTA STATE T.'ATER COMHISSION
Held in Office of State Utater Gonmission

Bismarck, North Dakota
September 2J, 1968

MEI'IBERS PRESENT:

Richard P. Gallagher, Vice Chairman, Mandan
Henry Steinberger, l"lember from Donnybrook
Russell Dushinske, Hember from Devils Lake
Janes R. Jungroth, l.lember f rom Ja¡estown
Arne Dahl, Conmissioner, Department of Agriculture, Bismarck
Ì.li lo Lf . Hoisveen, State Engineer, Chief Engineer and Secretary,

State l,Jater Co¡runi ss ion, Bi smarck

Others Present

Jim schulz, Assistant secretary, state ÙJater commission, Bismarck
Alan Grindberg, Ass istant chief Engineer, State r'Iater conmission

B i sma rck

Více Chai rman Gal lagher presiding.
Dahl and Secretary Hoisveen.

The meeting opened at 9:15 a.m. with
Present were Gormiss ioners Jungroth,

HINUTES 0F JULY 13, 1968 commissioner Jungroth moved that rhe
HEETING APPROVED reading of the minutes be dÍspsensed

with and that they be approved as circulated.
The rnotion was seconded by Cormîssioner Dahl, carried.

SIIEETIIATER-DRY LAKE I{ATER A letter expressing the appreciation of
MANAGEMENT D¡STRICT ET AL ' Italsh County, Cavalier County and Sweet-

LETTER 0F APPRECIATION water-Dry Lake l.later I'lanagement Districts
and the Ramsey County Soil Conservation

District for l,later Cormisslon assistance in getting approval for planning
the Edmore ÙJatershed under P.L.566, smallhratershed program, was read.

BUF0RD-TRENTON IRRIGATION A letter was read expressing the apprecia-
D lsTRlcT (#222) ríon of rhe Buford-Trenton Irrigat'iän

District for Conmission assístance through
the l¡/ater Conmission Construction Engineer and the field crew in raising the
motors to a safe level.

STATE I,TATER PLAN Secretary Hoisveen stated that the dem(#lZZ) site surüeys jn the lignite fields are
related to the I'lissouri Basin lnter-Agency

Cormittee study which has been underway to complete an over-aìl comprehensive
pìan for the Basin. The State Llater Cornmission has been making a siudy of the
water requirements to meet the needs of thermal generation plents. The
Missouri Easin study Group cane up with a need of 2,149,000 acre,feet of
v'rater by 1980. The State llater Conmission study shows a need for 180,000 acre-
feet storage through dam construction and 21780,000 acre-feet from free flow
in the llissouri River. A draft of the Federal Power Conmissionts findings
has been received. They indicate that the State ÌJater Conmissionrs water



r06

regu¡rement ís in excess to theírs, however, we have recognized evaporationwhich is a considerable factor in these large ureter using plants. TheFederaì Power Co¡rm.ission also impl ied that Ñorth Oakota w¡l I have a greater
power generatÎon than the Cormission ant¡cipated which h,e are glad to hear.The thermal plants are a real contribution io the State,s econõmy. NorthDakota State University and the State lJater Commission have made a study of
^the 

generating plants to see what effect they have on the Staters economy.
Secretary Hoisveen referred the study fígures to Assistant Secretary Schuì2.

Mr. Schulz stated that the Gorunissionreceived a letter from the North Dakota State University on this study thismorníng and prelimínary data indicates that for one plantts annual directexpenditures of $2.8 míllion, indirect income of $7 million is created inthe State.

Cormi ss ioner Dushinske and Steinbergerenter the meeting.

FINANCIAL STATEHENTS FOR
JULY AND AUGUST I 968
APPROVED

Jim Schulz reviewed the August financial
s tâtement.

It þ',as moved by commissioner Dushinske, seconded by com-
missioner Dahl and carried that the financial statåmentsfor July and August, 1968 be approved.

l.rATER SUPPLY FOR At a previous meeting the Cormissioners
SENTINEL SVSTEH authorized gJ0,000 fõr a crash program(#*4) to locate lvater for the Sentinet l{iss í le

System. A letter from the Corps ofEngineers statesrrThe assistance your oîfice has provided the omaha Distr¡ctin investigating and reporting on possible sources of water for the Sentinel
System in your State is deeply apprecíated. The report submîtted was ín suchdetaíl that it urill be possibre to select the sourcä of supply withoutadditional investigation.rt LJork Ís noh, being started in the u¡el I f ield. Theconstruction program will approximate $3OO millíon. Eventually 2,400 per-
manent employees, mostly of a professionar type, will be assigied to the
p roj ect.

9AK!s AREA' GARRISON Secretary Hoisveen stated that rhe Bureau
DlvERslON uNlr - of Reclamât¡on has made numerous studies
ALTERATION 0F IRRIGATI0N throughout the Garrison Diversion Unit
SYSTEM (#237) with iespect to the possíbiltty of using

pipe lines and sprinkler systems insteaãof gravity irrigation. The Bureau has made a study and issued a report onthe Oakes area. The members of the irrigation disirict have accepted theproposal for a sprinkler system. lrthen a drastic change, îs made in a federalproject ¡t ¡s necessary that the l,later Cormission appiove or disapprove thechange. The Power rate to be paíd by the irrigator was discussed. Co¡rmissioner
Dushinske suggested that the Cormission recormend that the.power rate begiven further study as it involves the possible use of natural gas or elec-tricity. Likewise the Bureau of Reclamation will have power 

"uãilable tooPerate íts pumps and the possible use of a power arrangement with the Bureauof Reclamation might be considered



107

It was moved by cornmissioner Dushinske, seconded by commis-s.ioner steinberger and carried that the conmiss ion approvethe request to arter the irrígation system in the oakesarea, Garrison Diversion Un¡t, w¡th the suggestion andrecommendation that the Bureau of Reclamatlãn gíve furtherstudy and considerat¡on to the power rate structure.
STUTSI.IAN DRAIN #2
(Courtenay Drain)
(#147Ð

as well as within Ít.

Conmíss ioner Jungroth stated that adrain in the vicínity of Courtenay is
badly needed. The drainage probläm
involves the land adjacent to the city

cost or the drain wourd be g28,000, wiff"fi:';lJ?::iff1,'ff::: i8låriliol"t't
It was moved by commissÍoner Jungroth, seconded by cormis-sioner Dushinske and carried trtai the Cormission participate inthe courreney Drain cosrs to the extent "t ié,óàliio

PEI'|B|M COUNTY The pembina County lJater Management andDRAIN #24i#ri'oi- 3::i:;'i"0fi:':::.':r'ffi;:J;ff Ë:#;::-
Drain #24. The rotal cost coulã beç2,121. The cormis:íol's er igible participaiion would be gg4g. SecreraryHoisveen recormended that the cormission pä.ti"ipate in pembina countyDrain #24.

It was moved by conmissioner Dushinske, seconded by com-missíoner Dahl and carríed that t¡u coir¡ssion partícíoatein the improvement of pembina county Drain #24 i; ir," 
''---

exrenr of $848.

GRAND FORKS COUNTY
DRAIN #39 

ty Secretary Hoísveen stated that Grand

Qit.ögiù" T":::.:ï::I":;"¿:,fir, iå"in":ïoo;:iî_
rhis area has been in distrícr courr "Tåt;:rt;:l;";ro]li"àt':;":fl: 3;;?]fi3 

t"
court. They are-noh, in a position to proceed. The totar cost is $5;44t-t^'ith the Gonmissionts share being $2,178, secrei-ry Hoisveen reconmendedthat the Gonmission partic¡pate Tn the cost of this drain.

It was moved by conmiss ioner Dushínske, seconded by cormis-sÍoner Jungroth and carr¡ed thet the con¡mission p".ti.ipaiein the cosr of Grand Forks Drain #3g to the extent or $ä,r7g.
CASS C0UNTY DRAIN #24 Secretary Hoisveen srated rhar the(#1077¡ request ior participation in cass county

Drain fiZ\ was a rebui lding project. Aneight foot botrom-!s-!eing put in the drain wittr ¡:t side slopeí. The total
i: ::tímared ar gll,ooo wit'h the cormissionrs et iiilt" partic'ipaiion being
$3,291.



r08

It was rnoved by Cormissioner Jungroth, seconded by Cormís-
sioner Dahl and carried that the Cormission part¡cipate
in the cost of Cass County Drain #24 to the extent of
$3,291.

CASS COUNW DRAIN #26 Cass County Drain #26 was constructed
(#1079, back i n lg\7-l9l{8. The total cost of

reconstruction is $14,000 with the Com-
missionrs cost participation proposed at;4,753, taking into consideration
hydraul ic improvements.

It was rnoved by Commissioner Dahl, seconded by Conmissioner
Dushinske and carrÍed that the Cormission part¡c¡pate in the
cost of Cass County Drain #29 to the extent of $4,753.

0LS0N DAM (#260) n $200 depos i t has been made by the
l{ilton }r¡ldlife Club and lzaak l,lalton

League to investigate the feasibility of repairing or reconstructing 0lson
Dam in northern BurleÍgh County.

It was moved by Commissíoner Jungroth, seconded by Conmissioner
Dahl and carried that the Commission survey the feasibility of
repairing or reconstructing 0lson Dam.

MEDORA DAI'{ (#1503) The Gormission received a call as to
the feasibility of a dam in the vîcinity

of Medora. There is a possibiì ity that a group of Bismarck men v\rould be
interested in pronntîng thís project. A request was made for a cost estimate
so it could be submitted to the Legíslature when it convenes. Conmissioner
Jungroth stated that it could be a tourist attraction and should be explored
to see if it is feasíble. Secretary Hoisveen stated that he explored the
area recently and there are a number of places where dams could be constructed
if there is suffícient water to maintain an adequate lake.

It was rpved by Commissioner Jungroth, seconded by Com-
missioner Dahl and carried that the Commission investigate
the possibility of installing a dan in the Medora area.

lllSSOURl RIVER BANK The Senate and House Conference Cocrnittee
RECTIFICATION bTORKS on Publ ic l,lorks approved $l ,670,000 for
(#576) bank stabilization on the Missouri River

i n the B ismarck-l'landan area. Secretary
Hoisveen stated that it uras hoped that the work could be started this fall.
The State lJater Cormission wil I be requested to give the "a,b,cr 

I assurances.

Governor Guy had prepared a resolution
and presented it to the Missouri Basin Inter-Agency Cormittee reguesting
their reconmendation concerning operatîon and maintenance costs on bank
stab¡Iization projects. The Missouri Basin lnter-Agency Conmittee did not
take act¡on, They did, however, send the resolutíon to the l,later Resources
Council. Secretary Hoisveen talked to General Cassidy and he indicated they
þrere going to make a study of all areas below Corps of Engíneersr dams with
the purpose of coming up with some policy in regard to the operation and

maintenance of these projects.



t09

INCREASED TNTEREST An editorial appeared in the MinotRATE (e-ll) DailyNewswitir'regardto-iigt".
¡nterest rêtes for new u.rater projects.

The State hlater conmîssion f iled a statement with the l,Jater Resources councílin t{ash¡ngton pointing out the dangers of a sharp increase in the ¡nterestrate for determining feasibil ity oi water develoiment projects.

It was ryv9q by Conmissioner Jungroth, seconded.by
sioner Dushinske and carried that the-secretary båfor his dil igence in sending a letter to the t{ater
Council protesting the încreased interest rate for
brater projects.

SI'IALL TTATERSHED Gormissioner Dushinske pointed out thatPROJEcrs (#llgo) the funds of rhe soí r conservarion
Service vúere beíng reduced for smal Iwatershed projects. He suggested sending a letter protãsting this reduction.Secretary Hoisveen stated that a day letler had been sent to Representat¡veAspinall requesting his support of ihe passage of 5g62.

It was rnoved by commissioner Dushinske, seconded by com-missioner Steinberger and carríed that a letter or teìegram
be sent protest¡ng the reduction of funds for smal l watèr-
shed projects.

KINDRED DA|,| ASSURANCES Secretary Hoisveen srated thar theWl3I+t+) cormi ss ion has been reques t"J to f u rn i sh
assurances to the corps of Engineerson Kindred Dam. ln the Past the assurances have been worked out with thelocal entities. The corps of Engineers is now giving a three year post-construction free operation and maintenance perîod. The State lrrater Com-mission has adopted a resolution supporting Kindred Dam, which support hasbeen reaffi rmed.

I'lr. Grindberg stated that he had just
talked to Robert Ca-lton, Corps of Engineers. They have prornised Senator
Young â report on Kindred Dam. The Gorps would lile a leïter from thesPonsor that there is a reasonabl.e posiîbility funds can be provided. TheCorps does not consider such a letter binding but would like some indicationthat the l'later Cormission feels these nec.ssãry commitments will be met
when the time comes.

It was moved by commissioner Dushinske, seconded by conmis -sioner Dahl thêt, based on the previoui actions of the com-
miss ion and the poh,ers vested in the conmi ss ion, subject toprocuring funds from future legîslatures, the commisã¡on
would agree to sponsor the Kindred Dam project and would
secure the necessary cormitments prior to ãevelopment.

0n Roll Call Cormissioners Dushinske, Gallagher, Steinberger and Dahl votedyes. Corrnissioner Jungroth voted no.

Cormi s-
cormended
Resou rces
fede ra I



I t0

TJATER PERMITS Secretary Hoisveen presented ?9 water
t!261 , 15fu'1585, permits io the commiss¡on for considera-1587'1592 tion. tt was the reconmendation of the(See Appendix A) State Engineer that these water permits

^be approved and that the permits of
f!:lyin Kienzle, t/oodworth, Permi t #1587, and Leno Schulz, l,loodwàrth, permit
#1590-, although approved are deferred pending further inúestigation of the
aqu i fe r.

It was moved by conmissioner Dushinske, seconded by com-
missioner Jungroth and carried that the 29 urater permits
be approved, subject to such conditîons as indicated on
the permit and that the vìrater permits of Marvin Kienzle
and Leno schulz although approved are deferred pending
further investigation of the aquifer.

MIN0T I'/ATER Mr. Gr i ndberg stated that the commi ss ionrs
SUPPLY (fiez¡ Ground-1,/ater-Eng ineer has stated that if

the ¡nter-ties exist between the aquiferslike he thinks they_do, it is go¡ng to turn out to be a better water supplyfor Minot than was fi rst thought.

SO|L CONSERVATION Mr. Schulz srated thar the Soil Conserva-
SERVICE TYPE lV tion Service has a program avaílable
RIVER BAS|N PLANS whereby rhey will conduct TypE lV River

Basin Studies. lncluded in a TypE lVstudy lvould be proposals for water and related land resources development inthe same manner as the Cormission plans in its next phase of comprehensiveríver basîn planning. There is no stâte cost participation.

STATE tTATER PljN
@tzz¡

for discussion.

STATE ITATER C0t'1i1tSS toN
MEETING IN FARGO
(Souri s-Red-Ra i ny River
Basins Cormíssion)

ATTEST:

Conmissioner Gal lagher suggested that as
each phase of the State hrater plan is
completed that ¡t be pìaced on the agenda

Conmissioner Gallagher suggested that a
Cormission meet¡ng be held in Fargo at
some future date so the Corrnission could
visit the Souris-Red-Rainy River Basins
Conmission;

The meeting adjourned at 12 noon.

V"-?-, /r t ,/o/l_;¿e 2
Sec retary

rno r-C a rman



I.'ATER PERI'IITS FOR SEPTEMBER 23, I968 AGENDA

The Llilliams Co.
Cleveland

Merle E. Mattson
Tioga

E inar Broderson
l,latford Clty

Clark Jorgenson
l.li I I iston

Ronald Chri stenson
Dri scol I

Name and Address

unnamed I nterml ttent
Stream trib.
Noncontributing area
of James River

Underground sources

Tobacco Garden trib
l'lissouri

Underground sources
and Little Muddy

Unnamed I ntermi ttent
St reams-noncont r i but-
ing area of Missouri
River

Sou rce

Fish and wildl ife

I rrigation

I rrigation

Recreat i on

I rrigation

Pu rpose

l4 acre-feet
storage

plus l8 acre-
feet annual use

240 acre-feet
156 acres

120 ac.ft.
60. I acres

l8 acre-feet

2J acre-feet
45.4 acres

Amount RequestedNo

1564

1565

1566

1567

l5t¡8

1569

Reconmendations and Conments

2l acre-feet
45.4 acres

l8 acre-feet

I acre-feet
I acres

240 acre-feet
l16 acres

34 acre-feet storage
plus l8 acre-feet
annual use

48 acre-feet storage
plus l5 acre-feet
annual use

60
60

Alf H. Holm
Epp i ng

Unnamed Draw tríb.
Long Creek and

Garr i son Reservo i r

48 acre-feet
s torage

ll acre-feet
annual use

!Þ
rrtz,
tr,
><

Fish Dam



)
I

tlater Permits Contínued

Fred Ferguson
l,lh i te Ea rth

Jerry L. Jarvis
Val ley City

Osborne Galde
Aneta

Al bert l,/ol f
Mott

l,riì I iam Rabe
Dícki nson

u nde rg round

Sheyenne River

Unnarned tr¡ butary
tr ib.

Sheyenne River

Unnamed lntermitte
Draw trib.
Cannonbal I

Deep Creek trib.
Li ttl e Missouri

I rrigation

I rrigatlon

Rec reat i on
l,/ildl ife

Llvestock
l'/aterlng

lrrigatlon
nt

I riigation

4/4 acre-feet
2Jl acres

l8 acre-feet
l0 acres

70.4 acre-feet
storage pì us

30.3 acre-feet
annual use

20 acre-feet
10.2 acres

168 acre-feet
84.2 acres

Name a ress

Clarence Haggard
Livona Station

ce

Badger Creek
and 0ahe backup

hreter trib.
Míssouri

Pur

I rrigation 168 acre-feet
84 acres

s ted Re rons a tS
ac re ee acres. o

10.2 acre-feet
10.2 acres

70,4 acre-feet storage
plus 30.3 acre-feet annual use

ll acre-feet
l0 acres

4/4 acre-feet
237 acres

168 acre-feet
84 acres

1570

t57l

1572

1573

1574

1575

withdrawal is not to exceed 1350 gpm
l'larch 15 through June 15 each year and
no pumpîng is to be done when ¡t w¡ll
impai r the dovlnstream domestic water

Àt



)
)

I

I.Jate r Pe rm Í ts Cont i nued

George Heinrich
Adrian

Harry Hufnagel
Tappen

0rian Tweden
l,latford City

Fargo Park Board
Fargo

Glty of Kathryn

Unnamed Stream trib.
James River

Unde rg round

Unnamed lntermi ttenl
Draw trib.

Garr i son Reservoi r

Unde rg round

underground sources

Fish Dam

Rec reat i on

Fish Dam

I rrigation

municîpal

85 acre-feet

283.6 acre-feet storage
67.5 acre-feet annual

use

1224 acre-feet
61 2 acres

250 acre-feet

25.8 acre-feet storage
13.5 acre-feet annual use

No Name and Address

1576

1577

1578

1579

r 56r

Norman Thompson
Hurdsfield

Sou rce

unnamed stream
tríb.

noncontributing a
of James

Pu rpose

fishing,
recreat ion
wl ldl ife

Amount Requested

44 acre-feet storage
2l acre-feet annual

use

Recommendations and Conunents

9ì8 acre-feet
612 acres rate of hr¡thdrawal

subject to results of pumping
test. Rate of withdrawal not to

storage
283.6 acre-feet/plus
67.5 acre-feet annual use

8J acre-feet
rate of withdrawaì is subject
to pumping test; rate of with
drawal is not to exceed 54 gpm

acre-feet storage plus
acre-feet annuel use.

2f0 acre-feet. Rate of with-
drawal subject to results of
pumping test and that in view of
the very questionable supply of
urater, additional lnformation be
submitted to the State Engineer
before perfected ì^,eter permi t i s
i ssued.

44 acre-feet storage plus
2l acre-Íeet annual use

25.8
13.5

l¡¡

I 580



T,'ATER RIGHTS CONTINUED

Frankl in Gl irm
Zah I

l,loodrov'r Sveen
l,Ih i te Ea rth

I ver Anderson
Grand Forks

Perry E. El ìetson,Jr
Cartwright

Name and Address

Underground sources

Underground sources

Sal t lJater Coulee
trib. Turtle Ríver
and Red River

lntermittent draw, trib.
Charbonneau Creek,
Charbonneau Creek trib.
Yeì lowstone River and
backwater o
Yel lowstone

Sou rce

I rrïgation

I rrigation

Recreation and
tlildlife

ly'ate rsp read i ng

Pu rpose

412 acre-feet

206 acres

300 acre-feet

196 acres

40.3 acre-feet
storage plus
43.2 acre-feet
annual use

60 acre-feet

26.1 acres

Arpunt RequestedNo

I58t

1582

I 583

I 584

r 585 60 acre-feet storage
plus 24.! acre-feet
annual use

Corments and Reconmendations

53.4 acre-feet

26.1 acres

40.3 acre-feet storage

plus 43.2 acre-feet annual use

300 acre-feet

l!6 acres

J0! acre-feet

206 acres

60 acre-feet storage plus
24.9 acre-feet annual use.
Rate of wíthdrawal not to
exceed netural flow of the
i nterml ttent draw. A 4,1
drawdown pipe is to be
instaì led.

Joe Kordonowy
Belfield

Unnamed lnterm¡ttent
Draw tríbutary of
Green River

Rec reat i on
(fish dam)



I

)
I

I.'ATER PERI4ITS CONTINUED

No

1587

r 588

| 589

ì 590

l59 r

1592

550 acre-feet
367 acres

160 acre-feet
l6l acres

84 acre-feet
84 acres

2Ol acre-feet
138 acres

410 acre-feet
451 acres

Town & Country Club
Devìls Lake

I 00 acre-feet
l0 acres

100 acre-feet
100, acres

\'l

Recommendations and Comments

l,lal lace I'leyrauch
Ray

Leno Schulz
I'loodworth

APPROVED

Verland Hartsoch
Ray

Virgil Hartsoch
Ray

Marvin Kienzle
üJoodworth

APPROVED

Name and Address

Unde rg round

Unde rg round

DEFER

Beaver Creek
tr ib.

Garrí son Resv.

Underground

Unde rg round

DE FE RRED

Sou rce

lrrigation

I rrigation

IED PENDING FURTHE

I rrigatlon

I rrigation

I rrigatlon

'END I NG FURTHER I N'

Fu rpose

450 acre-feet
4Sl acres

216 acre-feet
138 acres

I INVESTIGATION

84 acre-feet
84 acres

160 acre-feet
l6l acres

l)2 acre=feet
367 acres

TIGAT ION

Amount Requested

Unde rg round I rrigation



tl

'NORTH DAKOTA Sr^rt)1ER COMMTSSTON'

F I¡IANC IAL STATEMENT - SEPTEMBER 30, I968

t967 - 1969 APPRoPR tAT I ONS

)

GENERAL OPEMT lONS: ACCOUNT

1007-Sa lar ies Expense $642,269.00
54' o5o. oo

2007-Fees e Services

J00/-Suppl ies ê Materials

4007-Equ i pmen t

ll}l-Red Basin Corm.

TOTAL GENERAL OPEMTIONS
CONTRACT FUND:

Oo l -f7O-con träct'rApprop. I'

Carryover to 1969-1971

336-77 
'-çont 

rac t rrcashrr

Transfer from !01 ro 336

TOTAL CONTRACT FUND $

GRAND TOTALS

Avaí lable Funds
APPROPR IATION RECE IPTS

145,000.00

35,000.00

95, 000 .00

$1,097,3t9.00

ç 665,923.00 $

I 80,000.00

tú3 ,646.46

I ,Zö9,5b9.46

D i sbursements Account Balances
TO DATE SEPTEI4BER ¡68 UNEXPENDED ENCUMB. UNENCUMB.

$696,3 19.00 $

I 26 , 000 .00

$451,388.28

80,366 .86

g5,661 .55

27 ,751.93

59,095.25

$28,760.34

6,147.08

6,206.63

l2\4,930.72 #

4s,633.14

59,338.45

7 ,248,07

35,904.75

$393,055.13

$5ZO, 000.00

I 80, 000.00

l4¡, t48.54

u4t, t48.54

$

867.t0

29,375.00

ç30,242.t0

$505,3t8.46

I 80,000 .00

t4t, t48.54

$856,709. lo

$244,930 .7?-

45,633 ,ttl.

59,338 .45

6,390.97

6,529,75

s¡Eããìîöl

$ t4,68t.54

$ 14,68t.5t1

ffiÆE.st

ç704,263 .87 $4t , I t4.05

5145,923.00 $ 145 ,g23 .oo

516,423 .57
145,923 .O0

964,8tú.49* 23,769.5o

-

ç6 z J;ßE S I l1ïõ767fg""$ I 69,692.50 $

,346.57 $t,8t5,031 .36 $ 21O,806,55 I t,234,203.67$2,386,888.46 $662

$54,050 trensfer to Salaries ê \.Jages from
Contracr Fund. lncluded as D isbursement in
Col. 3 - Disb. to Date - Fund 336-770

Additional S39,300 due tror únC for planning Grants
a¿

# I

c



) )
NORTH DAKOTA STATE U/ATER COMMISSION

STATUS OF CONSTRUCTlON BOND GUARANTEE FUND

AS oF SEPTEMBER 30, 1968

)

ACCOUNT

535-770-CONST. BoND GUAR.

O5OO I NVESTHENT PRIN.

TYPE

U. S. TREASURY BONDS

SIOUX IRRIGATION
DIST. BONDS

Avai lable Funds
APPROPRIATI ON RECEI PTS*

D i sbursements
To DATE SEPT., ,68

Account Balances
UNEXPENDED UNCUI.IB. UNENCUMB.

$t05,ooo.oo $10,620.54 $30,620.54 $lo4,5OO.oO $ I o4,5oo. oo

NOTE - FUND #535.770 RECEIPTS ARE OBTAINED FROM RETIREHENT OF AND INTEREST ON SECURITIES THAT t.lERE IN THE COMMISSION¡S SINKING
FUND IN EXCESS OF THE AI'IOUNT REQUIRED TO RETIRE THE SERIES IIJ'! BOND ISSUE ON DECEI'IBER IO, 1957. ORIGINAL DISBURSEMENTS

FROH FUND #535-770 I.'ERE MADE DURING THE EARLY I94O'S IN AGCORDANCE }JITH SECTION 6I-02-56 OF THE CENTURY CODE }THICH

PROV¡DES THAT THE COMMISSION MAY GUARANTEE OR INSURE OR AGREE TO PAY THE INTEREST ON AND PRINCIPAL OF COI'IMISSION REVENUE

BONDS NOT EXCEED]NG 20% OF THE PAR VALUE OF ANY SUCH BONDS.

SCHEDULE OF BONDS ê INTEREST RECEIVABLE . FUND #535-770

$ 90,ooo.oo

I 5 ,000.00

$30,620.54

.00

$30, t 20.54 $

500.00

$ 90,000.00

I 4,500 .00

PRINCIPAL

$ 3,ooo

$ 9o,ooo.oo

ì 4,500. oo

TOTAL I NCOME

ANTICIPATED

$ 3,037.50

]NTEREST INTEREST RECEIVABLE
RATE TO I'IATURITY

2.50% $ 37.50

2,868.75

00.00
88.55
3r.99

14,368.75

$ r 7,406.25

rk ACCUI4ULATI0N 0F RECEIPTS T0 B0ND GUARANTEE
FUND SINCE FUND CREATED IN 1939.

2.25% I I,500

$2 ,906.25 $l4,5oo

(EXCESS oVER $90,000 CASH tN FUND #535-770 T0 BE CREDtTED T0 GENERAL FUND. l/2/58 ATToRNEY GENERAL'S optNlON.)

rg84 SERtALLY

RETIREI,IENT OF BONDS

I NTEREST ON BONDS

SINKING FUND CASH

5t7,5
8,9
4,1

Receipts: -¡

130,620.54



-)
)

NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER COI,I},IISSION

PAYROLL - SEPTEI4BER 1968

NAME Pos tT | 0N REMARKS GROSS trlTAx s. s INS . RET NET

H0tsvEEN, HlL0 lr.
.Ë ANDERSoN, KAREN

BAESLER, GoRDoN

BALLIET, ALLEN
cHR I STENSEN, RAYl.loND

DIEDE, JANE
DoNALDSoN, DAVID
DUSHI NSKE, RUSSELL

EMERSON, MATT

FRoELICH, LARRY

FROEMM¡NG, DALE

GALLAGHER, RICHARD

GLOVER, DALE

GRTNDBERG, ALAN

GRUNSETH, ARLAND

HEUPEL, I'llLToN
Ht LAND, LEoNE

JACoBSoN, HUGH

JocH lM, cLl FF

JUNGRoTH, JAl,lES

KNUTS0N, LE[ilS
KocH, IoY
LtNDVIG, HILToN
LoCKEN, SHARoN

I4ALATERRE, Toil
MURI, GARVIN
NAPLIN, CHARLES

NELSoN, C.P.
PUTZ, RoY

sAcKt{AN, EUGENE

ScHANTZ, GE0RGE

scH¡41D, RoGER

sCHULZ, DELToN
ScHULZ, J lM

STATE ENGINEER
STENO
DRAFTSMAN

RODMAN

ENGR. AID
STENO
GW TECH.
cot"ll',il ss IoNER
1.'. R. ENG INEER
Gl,, GE0L.
OPERATOR

coltH I ss toNER
HYDROLOG I ST
ASST. ST. ENG.

INV. ENGR.

F I ELD ENG.

CHIEF STENO

ASST. DRI LL
ATTORNEY

COMMISSIONER

DRI LLER
ACCOUNTANT
G.}'. ENG.
STENO

SURVEYOR

CHEM I ST
G.T.'. GEOL.
DR. ENGR.

OFF. ASST.
SURVEYOR
ENGR. AID
G1.' HYDROLOG IST
OFF. ENGR.
ASST. SECY

I NC.

I NC.

I NC,

I NC.
I NC.

I NC.
I NC.
STA.
I NC.
I NC.

I NC.

STA.
I NC.

I NC.
I NC.
STA.
I NC.
I NC.

I NC.
STA.
I NC.

I NC.
I NC.

L.A.
I NC.
I NC.

tNc.
I NC.

I NC.
tNc.
I NC.

I NC.
I NC.
I NC.

JUNE ' 67
JAN 1 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN I 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JUL ' 65
JAN'' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JUL ' 6I
AUG'68
JAN ' 68
AUc ' 68
AUG ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
sEP ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JUL' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
sE P ,68

JAN ' 68

I ,525,00
390.00
650.00
405.00
565.o0
340.00
475 -oo

| 5.00
760.00
790.00
495. oo

15.00
955,00

t, t70.oo
865. oo
850.00
550.00
450. oo
54o. oo

15.00
6oo. oo
460.00
9l 0.00
30.00

495.00
630.00
655 - oo
900.00
330.00
590.00
445.00
82o. oo

I,025.00
t,025.00

277.80
60.40
28.80
3¡.90
83.90
46.60
72.70

| 12.70
ì 28.00
77.10

225.00
I 85.80
r 05. 70

49.r0
76.00

124.40
I .90

35.40
82.30

ìr4.50
162.70
44.60
54.4o
50 .00
98. ro

| 50.60
r 50.60

t7.t6
28.60
17.82
24.86
t4.96
20.90

.66
33.t44
34.76
21.78

.66
15.84

38.06
37.40
24.20
I 9.80

t7.4s
t6.95
t7.45
t7.\5
16.95
3.95
3.95

17.45
16.95
4.20

16.95
t6.95
17.45

I .10
16.95
t1.45

I 9.00

30.40
3l .60
19.80

38.20
46.80
34.60
34.00
22.00
t 8.00
2t.60

l, t68.75
279.89
499. I ¡
321.63
416.69
260.89
358-45

r4.34
566.ot
578.69
372.12

14.14
675.96
920.45
669.69
677.55
399.60
374.85
373.75

14.34
483.05
327.91
709.37

9"33
4r 8.02
477.8)
48r.28
674.90
253.73
468.59
340.17
635.57
8l 0.67
8t5.95

6l .00
15.60
26.00
t6.zo
22.60
¡ 3.60

83.60
r03.r0
zo.4o

127.20
.66

26.40
20.24
22.88

1.32
21.78
27.7?
28.82
26.40
1\.52
25.96
I 9.58
36.08

5.28

7
7
6
7

6
4

3
7
7
7

7

7

24.00
r8.40
36.\o

r 9.80
25.20
26.20
36.00
13.20
23.60
I 7.80
32.80
4t.00
4ì .oo

45
45
95
45

95
20

95
45
45
45
45
45

o



f )September 1968
-2-

NAME P0stTt0N REMARKS GROSS

900.00
565.00
525,00
910 . 00
205.27
495. oo

15.00
360.00
4oo.oo
375.o0
575.00
6z5.oo
r 08. l5
41.04

I 85. oo
706.48

z7 ,725.94

vt/Tp.x s.s. tNs. REÎ.

706.481ffi

NET

scoTT, cLIFF
scoTT, LLoYD
SENGER, ANTON
s il'tENs0N, KENNETH
SoRENSEN, PHYLLTS
SPEAKS, GLENN
STEINBERGER, HENRY
Tt LL0TSoN, ANN
TH0MPS0N, JAt'tES
uLRlcH, RoGER
voELLER, PtUS
WALTERS0N, HotrARD
l,rENTZ, STANLEY
l,lRAY, JUDY
SU'C GROUP I NSURANCE .37
SI.'C RET. }4ATCHING

DES IGN ENG

DRAFTSI'iAN

OPERATOR

CONST. ENG.
STENO

OPERATOR

coHl,t tss I oNER
RES. ASST.
LAB. TECH.
RODI'tAN

FOREI,IAN

CONST. SUPT.
ASST. RES. PLAN
STENO

I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
RES.
I NC.
STA.
I NC.
STA.
STA.
I NC.
r Nc,
RES,
RES.

AUG ' 68
AUG ' 68
JAN ' 68
AUG f 68
sEP ' 68
JAN ' 68
JUL' 6l
JAN ' 68
l'lAR¡ 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
AUG ' 68
AUG 1 68

51.20
42.40
52.ilO
12.20t' to

34. t0
24.86
23.10
30.58
9.03

21.78
.66

| 5.84
t7.60
I 6.50
25.30
27.50
4.la
r.8l

t7.\5

t6.95

\.zo
r 6.95
4.zo

17.45
t7.45

t4.40
t6.00
r 5.00
23.o0
25.0o

36.00
22.60
2l ,00
¡6.40

r9.80

4S
45

7
7

00
00
30
30
80
50

t'37
95
76

t02
t8
46

6ls.4s
405.09
404.60
723.27
177.\4
389.97
t4'3+

274.36
307.o5
286.60
4gl.os
472.7s
1o3.39
39.23

20,634.10

¡ 85.00

ffi ã8i:'6 E:Sõ

\o



I

TOTAL GENERAL OPERATIONS

CONTRACT FUND:

001 -770-Con tract rrApprop.rl

Carryover to 1969-1971

336-770-Cont ract r¡Cashrl

Transfer from 001 to 336

TOTAL CONTRACT FUND

NORTH DAKOTA S ITEN COMMISSION
)

FINANCIAL STATEMENT -'october ll, 1968

1967 - 1969 APPRoPR IAT r oNS

)

GENERAL OPERATIONS: ACCOUNT

1007-Sa lar ies Expense $642,269.00
54.o5o.oo $696,319.00 $ -

2007-Fees E Services 126,000.00

3OO7-supplies & Materials 145,000.00

4OO7-equipnrent 35,000.00

77O7-Red Basin Cosm. 95,000.00

$t,og7,3tg.oo

842. t0

25,959.66

$768,858.80 ç6\,594.93 $328,1+60.20 $ 842. t0 1327,618. r0

$145,923.00 $

Avai lable Funds
APPROPRIATION RECE I PTS

ç 665,923.00 $

I 80, 000 .00

t+43,646.46

D i sbursemen ts
TO DATE OCTOBER '68

Account Ba I ances
UNEXPENDED E NCUMB . UNE NC U}48 .

$479,739.51

85,39t.80

go,gzt .65

27 ,751.93

85 ,053 .9 1

528,351 .23

5,024.94

5,260 .lo

1216,579.49 * $

40,608.20

54,079.35

7,2tß.O7

g,9\6.o9

$ 520,000 .00

I 80, ooo. oo

56,593.97

$216, 579 .49

40,608.20

54,078.35

6,405.97

g,946.og

$ t2, 832.97

529,159.95 1,062,135.44* 97,290.95
145,92).00

$r,289,569.46 ç675,082.95 $1,208,058.I+4o $92,290.95 +756,593.97 ç743,761.00 $ 12,832.97

$2,386,888.46 i675,082,95 $t,976,917.2\ $t6t,885.88 $t,085,O54.17 $71{4,603.t0 $340,451.07

$507, 167 .03

I 80, o00. oo

56,593.97

GRAND TOTALS

$54,050 transfer to Salaries ê l,lages from
Contract Fund. lncluded as Disbursement in
Coì. 3 - Disb. ro Dare - Fund 336-770

N}o

# Additional $39,300 due fro¡n l,tRC for Planning Grants



)
\

)NORTH DAKOTA STATE I,'ATER COMMISSION
STATUS OF CONSTRUCTION BOND GUARANTEE FUND

AS oF oCToBER 31, t968

ACCOUNT

535-770-C0NST. BoND GUAR.

0500 I NVEST¡,IE NT PR I N.

TYPE

U. S. TREASURY BONDS

Avai lable Funds
APPROPRIATI ON RECE I PTS:K

Disbursements Account Balances
T0 DATE ocr.- 'ô8 UNEXPENDED UNCU!.IB. UNENCUI4B.

$t05,000.00 i30,620.54 $30,620.54 $ I 04, 500 .00 $ I 04,5oo.0o

NOTE - FUND #535-770 RECEIPTS ARE OBTAINED FROM RETIREHENT OF AND INTEREST ON SEGURITIES THAT I.'ERE IN THE COI.,IMISSION'S SINKING
FUND IN EXCESS OF THE AMOUNT REqUIRED TO RETIRE THE SER¡ES I'J'I BOND ISSUE ON DECEI'IBER IO, 1957. ORIGINAL DISBURSEI4ENTS
FRO},I FUND #535-770 b,ERE I"IADE DURING THE EARLY I94O's ]N ACCORDANCE T.JITH SECTlON 6I-02-56 OF THE CENTURY coDE T.IHIcH
PROVIDES THAT THE COMI4ISSION MAY GUARANTEE OR INSURE OR AGREE TO PAY THE INTEREST ON AND PRINCIPAL OF COMMISSION REVENUE
BONDS NOT EXCEEDING 20% OF THE PAR VALUE OF ANY SUCH BONDS.

SCHEDULE OF BONDS A INTEREST RECEIVABLE - FUND #535.770

$ 90,000.00

| 5 , 000.00

$3 0,620 .54

.00

$30, r 20.54 $

500.00

$ 90,000.00 $

l4,5oo.oo

PR INC IPAL

00

¡ I ,500

$ ll+,500

$ 9O, ooo. oo

t4,5oo. oo

INTEREST INTEREST RECEIVABLE
RATE TO MATUR]TY

2,50% $ ¡Z.SO

$ I 7,500. oo
g, ggg .55
4,t3l.gg

GENERALIS OPIN¡ON.)

$ 3,0

TOTAL I NCOME

ANTICI

$ 3,037.50

14,368.75

$17 ,\06.25

SIOUX IRRIGATION
DIST. BONDS I984 SERIALLY 2.25% 2,868.7 j

$ 2,9ú.25

(excess ovER 990,000 cAsH rN FUND #s3s-l7o ro BE cREDITED To cENERAL FUND. llzls8 A,TTORNEY

¡t RETIREMENT 0F BONDS

INTEREST ON BONDS

SINKING FUND CASH

N}

Rece i pts :

$30,620.54

\<?* ACCUMTil.ATION OF RECEIPTS TO BOND GUARANTEE-
FUND S¡'UCE ¡UrO CREATED tN tg3g.



)I)

NORTH DAKOTA STATE I,,ATER C0l'llllSS|ON

PAYRoLT - oCToBER 1968

REI.IARKS GROSS ulTAX S. S rNS. REÎ.tlAt'lE PostTtoN NET

H0tsvEEN, ,{tL0 y.
ANDERSoN, KAREil
BAESLER, GoRD0lt
BALLIET, ALLEil
CHRISTENSEN, RAYHOIID
DIEDE, JANE
DoNALDSoN, DAVTD
EMERSON, HATT
FRoELtCH, |-ARRY

FROEHI-III{G, DALE
GALLAGHER, RICHARD
GLOVER, DALE
GRINDBERG, At-Ail
GRUNSETH, AR|¡ND
HANSoN, HARoLD
HEUPEL, HtLTOil
Hil-AND, LEoI{E
JACoBSoN, HUGH

JocHtil, cL¡FF
KNUTSoN, LEt{tS
KocH, t(AY
LINDVIG, HILTOI{
LoCKEN, SHARoil
MALATERRE, TOlt
tluRt, GARVTN
NAPLIN, CHARLES
NELSoN, C.P.
PUTZ, RoY
sAcKl,tAN, EUGENE

SCHI,IID, ROGER

SCHANTZ, GEoRGE

scHulz, DELToI{
scHULZ, J tl,l

STATE ENGINEER
STENO
DRAFTSMAN
RODI'IAN

ENGR. AID
SÏENO
GII{ TECH.
U.R. ENGINEER
61,r. GEOL.
OPERATOR
c01'tfi lss toNER
HYDROLOG I ST
ASST. ST. ENG.

INV. ENG.
collr'il ss toNER
FIELD ENG.

CHIEF STENO
ASST. DRILLER
ATTORNEY
DRI LLER
ACCOUNTANT
GlI ENG.

STENO
SURVEYOR

CHEHI ST
G!' GEOL.

DR. ENG.
OFF. ASST.
SURVEYOR

G}' HYDROLOGIST
ENGR. AID
OFF. ENG.
ASST. SECY

I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
rNc.
lNc.
I NC.
I NC.

I NC.

I NC.
STA.
I NC.
r Nc.
I NC.
STA.
STA.
I NC.

I NC.

I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
r Nc.
I NC.

I NC.
r Nc,
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.

r Nc.
I NC.

I NC.
lt{c.
I NC.

JUNE '| 67
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN'68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JUL ' 6I
AUG ' 68
JAN ' 68
AUG ' 68
JUL ' 65
AUG;68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN I 68
JAN ' 68
JAN I 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
ocr. ' 68
JAN ' 68
ocr'68
sEP t 68
JAN ' 68

6r.00
| 5.60
26.00
16;20
22.60
r3.60
l9. oo
30.40
3l .60
r 9.80

,168.75
279.89
499.15
321.63
416.69
260.89
358.45
566.0 I
583.09
372.12
28.æ

69r.80
920.45
6gg.lg

14. ¡l*
709.80
399.35
374.85
373.75
l+8¡ . ol
327.91
732.25
27t,73
418.02,
477.83
l{81.28
701 .30
253.73
I+68.59
653.17
363.85
8 t5 .95
8t5.95

I,525.00
390.00
650. oo
4q5. oo
565.00
340.00
475.00
760.00
790. d0
495 . oo

30.00
955.00

l,170.00
865 .00

r5.00
850.00
550.00
450.00
540. oo
600.00
460.00
910.00
380.00
495. oo
630.00
655.00
900.00
330.00
590.00
820.00
475.oo

1,025.00
I,025.00

I 28.00
77.to

225;00.
I 85.80
r 05.70

83.60
103. l0
20.40

t27,2O
49. r0
76.00

124,40
58.90
35.40
82.30

I14.50
t62.7O
44.60
54.40
98.10
53,80

| 50.60
r 50.60

t1.45
t6.95
4.20

t 6.95
16.95

34.00
22.00
r8.00
21.60
24.00
t8.40
36.40
15.2O
19.80
25.2o
26.2O
36.00
13.20
23.60
32.80
19. oo
4t.00
4t.oo

\5
35
95
\5
4S
45
95
45

95
20

95
45
45
4S
45
45

\5
95
45
45
95
95
95

17.t6
28.60
t7.82
24.86
t4.96
2o.90
33.t*
30.36
21.78

1.32

277.80
60.40
78.80
3l .90
83.90
46.60
72.70

I t2.70

7
6
7
7
6
3
3

3

7

7
7
7

7

38.20
46.80
34.60

17,
t.

16.
17.
t7.
17.
r6.
17.

16.
,._

26.4o
20.24

8.36
.66

.5'. I t
24.zo
19.80

t6.72
21.78
27.72
28.82

14.52
25.96
t 8.48
20.9o

l\t
l\'



-) ) October 1968 ,

Pos til 0N REHARKS GROSS W/TAX S.S lNS. RET. NET
NAI'IE

scoTT, cLIFF
scoTT, LLoYD
SENGER, ANToN
S I}4ENSON, KENNETH

SPEAKS, GLEllll
Tt LLoTS0N, Aill{
THoHPSON, JAl,tEs
uLRlcH, RoGER

VOELLER, PIUS
ì,,ALTERSoN, HOITARD

HUCHLER, EVA

SIIC GROUP INSURANCE -37
strc RET. llATCHlllc

DESIGN ENG

DRAFTS}TAN

OPERATOR
CONST. EilG

OPERATOR

RES. ASST.
LAB. TECH
RODHAN

FOREI{AN

coNsr. suPT.
OJT

I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
STA.
STA.
I NC.

I NC.
STA.

AUG' 68
AUG ' 68
JAN.' 68
AUG I 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
HAR ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAil ' 68
ocr ' 68

| 37.00
95.00
76.30

I 02.30
46.50
51.2O
42.40
52.70
12.20
82.30

t7.45
17,45

709.55
405.09
404.60
753.85
389.97
274.36
3o7.05
286.60
497.05
472.75
)1.46

20,939 .02

900.00
565.00
525.O0
gr 0.00
495.00
360. oo
400.00
375.00
575.00
625.O0
35.00

r 85.00

2t.78
15.84
I 7.60
16.50
25.30
27.50

I .54
185.00

l--,lA ce æ ffi

36.00
22.60
21.00
36,'+o
t 9.80
14.40
t 6.00
15 .00
23.00
25.00

24.86
23,10

17.\5
16,95
4.20

16.95
4.20

17.45
17.45

561 .00T:rño
561,oo

ï,ffiõõ

N


